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Responses to Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) Comments, dated February 16, 2010, to Background Soil Compilation Report dated January 2010
1. Page 1-1, 1st sentence and Figure 1.  Figure 1 includes an outline of Site, and a further outline of “Site AOC3” areas, however, this is not explained in the text.  It is suggested that the text explain the significance of the two areas and clarify that the background data is intended to address all of these areas. It is suggested that BRC show the Site sub-areas on the figure or provide a separate Figure, with a brief explanation that background comparisons will probably be performed for each sub-area separately.  This will help convey the differences in geology across the site.

Response: Figure 1 has been revised to include sub-area boundaries within Eastside, and the text has been expanded on page 1-1 to explain and distinguish between the two areas defined in Figure 1 (“Site AOC3” and “Soil Site” areas). The text has also been expanded to explain that background comparisons will be performed as part of the closure process for each sub-area. 
2. Finally, although this is not BRC’s domain, these background data will also be applied to risk assessments throughout the region.  For example, TIMET and the City of Henderson were involved in the collection of some of the datasets which are contained within this report.

Response: The text has been expanded on page 1-1 as suggested in the comment to explain that these background data may be used in risk assessments throughout the region. 
3. Page 1-1; 2nd paragraph.  This document should provide some direction with respect to the way these data can be used.  One way to accomplish this is to take specific examples from each background report to demonstrate this.  One of the purposes of assembling several background datasets was to address the previous issue of not having suitable background datasets for comparison with different sub-areas across the site.  It would be helpful if this was addressed both with a brief description of the salient geologic features that led to the successive background sampling campaigns, tied to discussion of the different sub-areas (including those from other Companies), and tied to some discussion of the results (perhaps in Chapter 3), which at least could provide a summary of what to look for (e.g., geologic differences, depth differences, etc.).  BRC could also discuss how some geologic units have been found to be statistically similar and other have been found to be different.

Response: Evaluation of the appropriate way(s) in which to use the data will be performed on a sub-area-specific basis as part of each human health risk assessment. Because of this, it is difficult to provide specific direction in this report. BRC has expanded the text in Section 2 to provide a little more explanation as to the geological reasons for collecting the various data sets and a general discussion of the types of things that would affect dataset use. Also, although we recognize that others may use these data, BRC does not have appropriate information nor control to detail how these data will or should be used by the other Companies.
4. Page 2-1; 1st paragraph under bullets.  Please clarify why the 2003 background dataset is combined with the 2005 Shallow Background dataset in Table 1.  These data were collected during different sampling events and it is unclear why these data were combined.  Some discussion is needed to connect the text (bullets) here to the tables.

Response: It was BRC’s understanding that this report was to be a compilation of the various datasets presented in the three background reports that preceded this report, namely: the 2007 shallow soil background report prepared by TIMET and BRC, the 2009 BRC supplemental soil sampling report, and the 2009 BRC Deep background report. The primary purpose of this compilation was to provide a single reference that could be cited in reports using the background datasets. The 2003 and 2005 datasets were combined in Table 1 for consistency with the 2007 BRC/TIMET report, which combined the results into a single dataset after concluding that these datasets were comparable and could be combined for further statistical evaluation and comparisons. To reduce reader confusion, the text has been expanded on page 2-2 to explain this presentation approach.
5. Page 2-1; Section 2.1, 1st sentence.  Figure 2 is referenced in this sentence, but does not contain the sample location identifiers that are referenced in this sentence.  Note that identifiers are included in Figure 3, although these are not the same identifiers that are presented in the text (they are shortened on the figures).  Some clarification is needed.  This is a global comment and will not be repeated.  Please clarify.

Response: Figure 2 has been revised to include sample identifiers, as in Figure 3. For clarity of presentation, the identifiers included on Figure 3 were truncated as noted in NDEP’s comment. The legend on Figure 3 notes the naming conventions associated with the truncated sample identifiers for each dataset; however, to avoid reader confusion, an explanation of the naming conventions and truncated identifiers has been added to on page 2-2 of the text. In addition, the text has been expanded to include references to the color coding used in the figures to reflect the various sampling events.
6. Page 2-1; Section 2.1, 1st sentence.  Figure 3 shows the geology of the site, but this figure is not described.  It would help if this figure was described in the context of the background investigations that were undertaken.

Response: Text discussing Figure 3 has been added to the introductory portion of Section 2 on page 2-1.
7. Page 2-2; 1st paragraph, 2nd sentence.  Reference is made to 17 samples from the Environ background data collection event.  This is not consistent with the data used in the background reports or in this report.  There are 16 sample results that are used from this study.  Please clarify.
Response: The text has been revised to clarify on page 2-3 that 17 samples were collected (including a field duplicate), but that only the 16 primary samples were included in the dataset.
8. Page 2-2; 2nd paragraph, 1st sentence and lower down in paragraph.  Neptune and Company should be referenced as Neptune and Company, Inc.  If a parenthetical (Neptune) is included next to the first use, then it could be used in the second instance.  Alternatively, reference to Neptune’s involvement could be removed to a footnote.

Response: The reference to the company name has been changed as noted on page 2-3.
9. Page 2-2; 2nd paragraph, 3rd sentence.  The reference that is cited for this sentence is incorrect.  This should be referencing USEPA 2004b.  It is noted that this issue occurs in numerous locations.  NDEP has attempted to identify all of these below for ease of reference by BRC.  Please verify that all instances are addressed.
Response: The citations for USEPA 2004a and 2004b have been corrected in the report.
10. Page 2-2; Section 2.2, last sentence.  Please give more specifics or a reference pointing to those metals and radionuclides that are of interest at the site, such as the site-related chemical (SRC) list (it is noted that this is referenced on the next page and the reference could be moved up).
Response: The sentence in question was modified on page 2-3to  remove the reference to metals and radionuclides “that are of interest at the site,” deferring the specifics to the discussion later in this section in which the SRC list is referenced.
11. Page 2-3; 3rd paragraph, 3rd sentence.  The reference cited is incorrect.  Please change USEPA 2004a to USEPA 2004b.
Response: The citations for USEPA 2004a and 2004b have been corrected in the report.
12. Page 2-3; 3rd paragraph, 4th sentence.  The reference cited is incorrect.  Please change USEPA 2004b to USEPA 2004a.
Response: The citations for USEPA 2004a and 2004b have been corrected in the report.
13. Page 2-3, footnote 4.  Please clarify which sample is being referenced and please clarify how the total of 104 samples was arrived at.
Response: The footnote (now 6) has been expanded on page 2-4 to identify the step-out sampling location in question (BRC-BKG-05) and to clarify the tally of 104 samples.
14. Section 2.3, 1st paragraph, 2nd sentence.  This Section could benefit from specific findings with respect to differences that were found between the 2008 north river and the 2005 south river datasets.  Specifically, the previous background study included samples from the River Mountain sediments, in which case it is not clear here why more River Mountain sediment samples are being taken.  Please clarify.
Response: The section has been revised on page 2-5 to explain that the earlier River datasets resulted in background comparison failures for arsenic in areas not known to have had arsenic impacts, and that the 2008 investigation was performed to explore the possibility that the eastern part of the site exhibits different background levels of arsenic and, potentially, other metals.
15. Page 2-4; 3rd paragraph, 1st sentence.  Some explanation of the difference between the 38 metals included here, and the 43 analytes included in the BRC/TIMET background datasets would be helpful.  It seems that 5 non-metals were removed, which is reasonable, however, some explanation is needed.
Response: In response to this comment, a footnote has been added on page 2-5 to explain that chloride, fluoride, nitrate, nitrite, and sulfate were included in the BRC/TIMET analytical suite, but were omitted from the subsequent investigations.
16. Page 2-4; 4th paragraph, 3rd sentence.  The reference cited is incorrect.  Please change USEPA 2004a to USEPA 2004b.
Response: The citations for USEPA 2004a and 2004b have been corrected in the report.
17. Page 2-5; 2nd paragraph.  The 1st sentence 1st list item of this paragraph is unclear.  No discussion has occurred in other Section 2 subsections about comparison of Site data to background.  Please clarify.  In addition, the term chemical has been used here, whereas metals and radionuclides have been used elsewhere, please make this consistent.
Response: Text added to Section 2 in response to previous comments has discussed comparisons of Site data to background. To further clarify, the first list item on page 2-6 has been expanded to include references to this process. In addition, the term “chemical” has been removed and/or replaced with “metals and radionuclides.”
18. Page 2-6; 2nd paragraph below lists, 3rd sentence.  173 samples were collected and analyzed.  Please clarify to which geologic units these samples apply

Response: Text has been added on page 2-8 to specify the break-down of samples per geologic unit. 
19. Page 2-7; 2nd to last sentence.  Page 2-3; 3rd paragraph, 4th sentence.  The reference cited is incorrect.  Please change USEPA 2004a to USEPA 2004b.
Response: The citations for USEPA 2004a and 2004b have been corrected in the report.
20. Page 3-1; 1st paragraph under table, 1st sentence.  The reference to Tables 2 through 14 should include some description in the text as to what they are summarizing.  For example, there is nothing in the text nor in the table on page 3-1 that indicates why the Qal data would be summarized across all depths (e.g., Table 2) as well as all lithologic units (e.g., Tables 3 and 4).  From a users’ perspective this could come across as being confusing with respect to how best to use these data.  More discussion that describes the rationale underlying the approach to summarizing these data would be helpful.  In general it would help if this document described the background studies to include chronology, geologic units and depth layers.  Each subsection could also show the number of samples collected for each unit, so that the text clearly matches the tables, and could explain why or how different units are different statistically (not by metal or radionuclide, but just in general).
Response: The subject text has been expanded to explain the data groupings summarized in the tables and to more clearly match the tables. As previously noted in responses to prior comments, evaluation of the appropriate way(s) in which to use the data and the specific data that will be applied to a given sub-area will be determined on a sub-area-specific basis as part of each human health risk assessment and is beyond the scope of this report. 
21. Figure 2.  Specific site locations as given on Figure 3 would also be helpful here.  Some connection between sample number on Figure 3 and sample IDs as presented in the text should also be given.
Response: Sample location identifiers as presented in Figure 3 have been added to Figure 2, and as noted in the response to Comment #5, the text in Section 2 has been revised to better explain the connection between the truncated sample identifiers on the figures and the full identifiers presented in the text.
22. Table 1.  There are issues with the 2005 BRC/TIMET Shallow summary column.  The data that were included on CD in Appendix B indicate that phosphorous has 104 samples and a detection frequency of 100%.  In the table, there are dashed lines.  The number of detects for tin is also incorrect.  Tin should have 103 detects out of a total of 104 samples and a detection frequency of 99%.  Please clarify.  There are also errors in the calculation of detection frequency for several analytes: silver, strontium, sulfate, and thallium.  Please clarify.  These errors were also discovered in Table 2 of the 2009 Deep Soils Background report, however, they are correct in the 2009 Supplemental Background report.

Response: The errors in Table 1 that are mentioned in NDEP’s comment have been corrected in the revised report.
23. Tables 1-14.  For radionuclides, the frequency of detection column should have a footnote associated with it that indicates that 100% of the data were or should be used for all statistical analyses.
Response: A footnote has been added to the tables referenced in NDEP’s comment, as suggested.
24. Tables 2-14, titles.  The table titles are not sufficiently descriptive.  It is not clear to what the parenthetical part of the title refers.  In general, more discussion is needed of these tables in the text, and connectivity between the text and the tables.  This should include some presentation in the text of sample sizes that appear in the tables.
Response: The titles of these tables have been revised to be more descriptive of the datasets being summarized within them. The text in Section 3 has been expanded to include additional discussion of these tables.
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